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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
. JULY 5 and 6, 1984
The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present.
Robert Grieve, Chairman.
MINUTES of the meeting of June 19, 1984 were read and approved.
REPORTS 5f County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Blue Cross/Blue Shield Health Ins, - June, 1984 $ 15,339.84
Wyoming Retirement System Retirement - June, 1984 25,616.22
Wyoming Retirement System Soc. Sec., = June, 1984 30,918.37
Workmen's Compensation Misc. General 2,886.52
Ag Revolving Extension 22.50
Frank Alguira Severance Tax 7.02
American Planning Assoc. Planning & Development 382.00
Al Winzenried Sheriff 52,80
Al Winzenried Sheriff 26.40
Raady L. Anderson Extension 65.20
Ansley Business Materiais Planning & Development - 320.88
B & J Electric Data Processing 263.25
E & J Electric Courthouse 105.72
B & J Electric Data Processing 3,479.15
B & J Electric Courthouse 308.02
B & J Electric Road & Bridzge 72.38.
Stve Bartlett Public Health 113.98
2ig W Supplies 5 Courthouse 39.48
Bi-Rite Drug Put1ic Health (WIC) 10.42
Bi-Rite Drug Extension 29.62
Bi-Rite Drug Buildings & Grounds 26,08
Bi-Rite Drug Coroner . 9.52
Bi-Rite Drug Sheriff 236.84
Build Rite Senior Center 389.95
Burkes Conoco Courthouse 48.44
Burkes Conoco Sheriff 103.40
Burkes Conoco Extension 186.51
Burkes Conoco Planning & Development 43.90
Butane Power & Equipment Co. Road & Bridge 4,75
C & M Ready Mix Road & Bridge 84.00
Gary H. Campbell Road & Bridge 550.00
Thomas E. Campbell Attorney 142.60
Captured Image Coroner 27.90
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Road & Bridge 234.26
Casper Star Tribune Assessor 110.00
Chem & Associates, Inc. ' In Lieu of Taxes 430.00
Childress Electric Courthouse 19.07
Clerk of District Court of Crook County District Court 6,111.16
Clerk of District Court Attorney 2.50
Bill Cooper Planning & Development 27.60
Cooper 0il Road & Bridge 5,263.80
Corson Bros. Road & Bridge 880,00
D & K Sanitation Various 135.00
Culvert & Industrial Road & Bridge 16,863.63
D & L Transfer Data Processing 120.00
D & M Radiator Road & Bridge 417.55
Dehnert/Richardson Assoc., Inc. In Lieu of Taxes 1,100.00
Lillian Delgadillo District Court 30.00°
Direct Safety Company Road & Bridge 101.37
Drive Train Industries Road & Bridge 23.75
Drummond Refrigeration Senior Center 537.27
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 835.55
Elder/Quinn & McGill, Inc. Road & Bridge 96.55
Elk Mountain Trading Co. Road & Bridge 9.50
Encampment EMT's Severance Tax 88.84
Town of Encampment Road & Bridge 25.00
Entenmann-Rovin Sheriff 50.70
David E. Erickson~ Misc. General 125.00
Fargo Rubber Stamp Works, Inc. Extension 29.94
Clifford Forbes Water Commission 390.03
Paul R. Fultz Sheriff 78.94
Gambles Extension 17.97
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet Road & Bridge 71.50
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet Sheriff 117.68
Grand Teton Lodge Co. Attorney 61.28
Robert Grieve Commissioner Expense 104.24
H. Larsen Hardware Road & Bridge 46.03
H. Larsen Hardware Road & Bridge . 64,46
John L. Hoke & Oscar Hall Misc. General 225,00
Oscar A. Hall District Court 121.50
Hanna Automotive Road & Bridge 197.25
Town of Hanna Road & Bridge 17.02
Hart Publications, Inc. Severance Tax 385.00
Helton Conoco Road & Bridge 36.00
Herold Iron Works Road & Bridge - 66.92
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Herrud Jewelers

Henry Hewitt

Holiday Inn

Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Statiomners
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Horizon Stationers
Howery Construction
Hungry Hero

IBM Corporation

IBM ,

Isburg-Shriner Mortuary
J.W. Brewer Tire Company
Joe's Garage

Johnson Publishing Co.
Johnsons Corner Service
A.P. Kirsch

Knapp Supply

Robert Konrath
Landscape Design

Lasco Feed & Livestock
Lawson Products

Emil Lemich

Lincoln Printing
Maberry's Glass Shop
Everett Mann
Marstellar Inc.

H.J. McCord

McGee Murphy Ford
McGee Murphy Ford
MediBadge, Inc..
Medicine Bow Post
Medicine Bow Post

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Mountain Bell
Mountain Bell
Mountain Bell
Mountain Fuel

National Association of Reg. Councils

National Chemsearch

National 4-H Supply Service
New Horizon Printing

New Horizon Printing

Newman Signs

Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Noyes Health Care Clinic
Perkins Conoco

Pioneer Printing

Plainsman

Merwyn Powell

Professional Roofing, Inc.
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce
City of Rawlins

City of Rawlins

C.W. Ogburn

P.C. World

Pacific Power & Light

Pacific Power & Light

Pacific Power & Light

Marian Patchen

Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, PC
Rawlins Discount Tires

Rawlins Newspaper

Rawlins Newspaper

Zachary M. Rinderer

Rural Education & Dev. Assoc.
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales
Rocky Mountain Safety
Forrest Russell

S.C. & E., Inc.
Saratoga Sun

Secretary of State
Seiloff 0il Company
Sydney Shauers
Shepard's Husky

Shively Hardware

0lin D. Sims

Sinclair Marketing

Snap On Tools "
Snap On Tools -
Snyders Communications
Snyders Communications
Snyders Communications
Springhouse Book Company

Planning & Development
Severance Tax
Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Planning & Development
Clerk

Road & Bridge

Data Processing
Sheriff

Attorney

Treasurer

Public Health
Extension

Public Health

Carbon Building
Sheriff

Data Processing
Attorney

Coroner

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Attorney

Road & Bridge

Jail

Sheriff

Planning & Development
Senior Center
Extension

Road & Bridge
Commissioner Expense
Severance Tax

Road & Bridge

Carbon Building
Severance TAx

Water Commission
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Public Health
Extension

Planning & Development
District Court
Various

Various

Various

Senior Center
Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Extension

Public Health
Attorney

Road & Bridge

Carbon Building
Various

Severance Tax
Sheriff

Extension

Clerk of District Court
Assessor

Road & Bridge
Severance TAx
Various

Road & Bridge

Jail

Extension

Various

Various

Various

Public Health (WIC)
Sheriff

Sheriff

Planning & Development
Various

Coroner

Extension

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Assessor

Carbon Building
Planning & Development
Attorney

Sheriff

Data Processing

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Water Commission
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Sheriff

Sheriff

July 5, 1984

$ 44,15
74.47
17.00

2.25
337.73
1,636.83
379.68
12.96
338.40
21.69
404,87
482.40
84,38
513.34
966.00
33.21
4,688.00
400.00
800.00
382.00
156.68
113.50
7.30
350.00
131.35
9.66
400.00
20.25
930.03
81.88
770.00
221.36
147.04
7,481.76
321.16
9.31
66.09
43,00
9.00
33.75
570.22
339.91
483.29
2,274.81
31.78
500.00
409.69
474,10
90.50
81.85
634.32
3,611.58
1,555.83
3,145.68
17.26
243.00
33.77
217.97
850.00
25.00
2,220.55
30,492.00
2,910,00
24.00
1,142.16
147.41
2,885,94
316.51
32.00
321.05
331.40
2,374.88
600.00
25.00
201.68
71.30
58.19
500.00
40,50
30.00
256.57
927.20
222.13
©1,938.67
128,03
270.90
54,44
326.10
84.00
11.98
38.00
18.62
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Dept. of Revenue & Taxation
Texaco, Inc.

Doyle Thompson

Treasurer, State of Wyoming
Tri State Tractor

True Value of Rawlins

U.S. Postmaster

Valley 0il Company

Valley 0il Company

Carl L. Bybey

W.H. Manufacturing Co.

L.C. Waldron

Clint Weber

Western Radio Communications
Welton Construction, Inc.
Western Radio Communication
R.E. Wilson

Wise Agency

Wise Agency

Deborah L. Woodworth
Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Surplus Property
Wyoming Towing

Wyoming Wholesale

Xerox

Yampa Valley Electric

Yampa Valley Electric
Robert K. York, MD

James A. York

AT & T'Information System

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy

Child Development Center
Kilburn Tire Co.

Paxman Communications

Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.
BONDS

Mary Lou Rinderer

Robert D. Randall

ABATEMENT

Kevin Daniels

CARBON 'COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Assessor

Sheriff

Water Commission
Public Health
Road & Bridge
Courthouse
Extension
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Water Commission
Road & Bridge
Water Commission
Road & Bridge
Emergency Services
In Lieu of Taxes
Sheriff

Public Health
Misc. General
Misc. General
Extension

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Commissioner Expense
Courthouse

Revenue Sharing - Health

Revenue Sharing - Soc. Ser.
Revenue Sharing Soc. Ser.
Revenue Sharing Soc. Ser.
Revenue Sharing

Deputy Clerk-County Court
6/21/84 thru 1/5/87
Superintendent-School Dist. #2
7/1/84 thru 7/1/85

Erroneous Assessment

Public Transportation- -

3,000.00
133.21
224.75
3,900.00
1,500.00
135.42
69.00
178.65
748.23
147.56
1,030.47
79.98
1,829.00
90.00
43,592,08
350.30
250.00
52.50
30.00
24,40
1,894.35
137.00
157.50
302.50
86.40
121.22
72.96
135.00
104.26

2,243.00

1,250.00
1,217.06
328.84
38.49
52,542.08

5,000.00

50,000.00

29.18

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Richard Colson to the
board for a five year term beginning July 1, 1984 and ending July 1, 1989.

CARBON 'COUNTY LIBRARY

7
4

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Carol Palm to the
board for a three year term beginning July 1, 1984 and ending July 1, 1987.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD {351

A discussion was held between the Board of County Commissioners, Ken Christensen, Inc., contractor for
the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, representatives of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation and C & M Ready Mix

to determine the extent of damages to County Road #351 by over-loaded cement trucks.

The parties involved will respond back to the Commissioners by August 1, 1984.

CARBON' COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports to the

Commissioners.

The following bids were received for 200 grader blades:

H.W. Moore Equipment Co.
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.
Quality Castings, Inc.
Wyoming Machinery Co.

J & S Contractors Supply Co.
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.
Plateau Supply, Inc.

$11,166.00
10,976.00
11,614.00
13,116.00
11,392.00
11,612.00
11,330.00

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bid of H.W. Moore

Equipment Co., Casper, WY.

The following bids were received for 68,000 tons of crushed aggregate:

Seahorn Brothers Trucking Co.
C.R. Roberts & Sons, Inc.

$189,040.00
192,440.00
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A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.
ENCAMPMENT EMT'S

Janet Herring, Encampment made a budget request for the Encampment EMT's., The Commissioners took the
request under advisement.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

JULY 6, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present.-
Robert Grieve, Chairman.

U.S...BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Dave Wilde, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, met with the Commissioners concerning County Road #351.

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY

Allen Bergstrand submitted his resignation as Coordinator of the Carbon County Emergency Services Agency.
The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

CITY OF RAWLINS

Michael W. Sabitini, City Engineer, presented a propbsal to the Commissioners for a land trade between
the City and County. The trade would transfer Tract 2 of the Airport Road Subdivision from the City to
the County. The County would transfer the southerly 15 feet of Lot 18 of the Arrow Industrial Park to

the City. To complete an area for area trade the County would also transfer a parcel 87.11 feet by 330.71
feet west of and adjacent to the police storage yard on Daley Street.

The Commissioners took the proposal under advisement.
CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES
Members of the Senior Services presented their 84-85 budget proposal to the Commissioners.

TOWN OF SINCLAIR
Members of the Sinclair Council met with the Commissioners to discuss the cost to make 10th Street to the
cattle guard in Sinclair a truck route. No action was taken.

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF
The following bids were received for (2) vehicles for the Sheriff Department:

Skyline Motors, Inc. 1984 Buick LeSabre $11,928.00
Skyline Motors, Inc. 1984 Buick LeSabre 12,448.00

There being no other bids, a motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve to accept the two bids of
Skyline Motors, Inc. Roll was called with the following results: York, Aye; Grieve, Aye; Lemich, abstain-

ing.
CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve Case File No. 83-30.

.Case No. 83-30 - Zone Change - Richard Karstoft, 1801 Newton Drive, Cheyenne, WY 82001. Zone change from
‘RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-10 (Residential Development), to allow for one (1) recreational
-residence on a parcel of land legally described as the NEYNEY% of Section 21, Township 16 North, Range

83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

‘Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, Aye.
‘U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

.The Commissioners will request that the BLM & Bureau of Reclamation notify the County when they have
.projects what will impact County Roads.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bid of C.R. Roberts &
- Sons, Inc., for gravel crushing.

. There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

\
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

%74@/ /A dﬂ!—o‘ﬂffxﬂ/

Mary G, Brafiford, County Clerk




