

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

JULY 5 and 6, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present.
 Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of June 19, 1984 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Blue Cross/Blue Shield	Health Ins. - June, 1984	\$ 15,339.84
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement - June, 1984	25,616.22
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Sec. - June, 1984	30,918.37
Workmen's Compensation	Misc. General	2,886.52
Ag Revolving	Extension	22.50
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	7.02
American Planning Assoc.	Planning & Development	382.00
Al Winzenried	Sheriff	52.80
Al Winzenried	Sheriff	26.40
Randy L. Anderson	Extension	65.20
Ansley Business Materials	Planning & Development	320.88
B & J Electric	Data Processing	263.25
E & J Electric	Courthouse	105.72
E & J Electric	Data Processing	3,479.15
B & J Electric	Courthouse	308.02
B & J Electric	Road & Bridge	72.38
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	113.98
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	39.48
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health (WIC)	10.42
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	29.62
Bi-Rite Drug	Buildings & Grounds	26.08
Bi-Rite Drug	Coroner	9.52
Bi-Rite Drug	Sheriff	236.84
Build Rite	Senior Center	389.95
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse	48.44
Burkes Conoco	Sheriff	103.40
Burkes Conoco	Extension	186.51
Burkes Conoco	Planning & Development	43.90
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	4.75
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	84.00
Gary H. Campbell	Road & Bridge	550.00
Thomas E. Campbell	Attorney	142.60
Captured Image	Coroner	27.90
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	234.26
Casper Star Tribune	Assessor	110.00
Chem & Associates, Inc.	In Lieu of Taxes	430.00
Childress Electric	Courthouse	19.07
Clerk of District Court of Crook County	District Court	6,111.16
Clerk of District Court	Attorney	2.50
Bill Cooper	Planning & Development	27.60
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	5,263.80
Corson Bros.	Road & Bridge	880.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Culvert & Industrial	Road & Bridge	16,863.63
D & L Transfer	Data Processing	120.00
D & M Radiator	Road & Bridge	417.55
Dehnert/Richardson Assoc., Inc.	In Lieu of Taxes	1,100.00
Lillian Delgadillo	District Court	30.00
Direct Safety Company	Road & Bridge	101.37
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	23.75
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	537.27
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	835.55
Elder/Quinn & McGill, Inc.	Road & Bridge	96.55
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Road & Bridge	9.50
Encampment EMT's	Severance Tax	88.84
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
Entenmann-Rovin	Sheriff	50.70
David E. Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Fargo Rubber Stamp Works, Inc.	Extension	29.94
Clifford Forbes	Water Commission	390.03
Paul R. Fultz	Sheriff	78.94
Gambles	Extension	17.97
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet	Road & Bridge	71.50
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet	Sheriff	117.68
Grand Teton Lodge Co.	Attorney	61.28
Robert Grieve	Commissioner Expense	104.24
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	46.03
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	64.46
John L. Hoke & Oscar Hall	Misc. General	225.00
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	121.50
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	197.25
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	17.02
Hart Publications, Inc.	Severance Tax	385.00
Helton Conoco	Road & Bridge	36.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	66.92

July 5, 1984

Herrud Jewelers	Planning & Development	\$ 44.15
Henry Hewitt	Severance Tax	74.47
Holiday Inn	Planning & Development	17.00
Horizon Stationers	Road & Bridge	2.25
Horizon Stationers	Planning & Development	337.73
Horizon Stationers	Clerk	1,636.83
Horizon Stationers	Road & Bridge	379.68
Horizon Stationers	Data Processing	12.96
Horizon Stationers	Sheriff	338.40
Horizon Stationers	Attorney	21.69
Horizon Stationers	Treasurer	404.87
Horizon Stationers	Public Health	482.40
Horizon Stationers	Extension	84.38
Horizon Stationers	Public Health	513.34
Horizon Stationers	Carbon Building	966.00
Howery Construction	Sheriff	33.21
Hungry Hero	Data Processing	4,688.00
IBM Corporation	Attorney	400.00
IBM.	Coroner	800.00
Isburg-Shriner Mortuary	Road & Bridge	382.00
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Sheriff	156.68
Joe's Garage	Attorney	113.50
Johnson Publishing Co.	Road & Bridge	7.30
Johnsons Corner Service	Jail	350.00
A.P. Kirsch	Sheriff	131.35
Knapp Supply	Planning & Development	9.66
Robert Konrath	Senior Center	400.00
Landscape Design	Extension	20.25
Lasco Feed & Livestock	Road & Bridge	930.03
Lawson Products	Commissioner Expense	81.88
Emil Lemich	Severance Tax	770.00
Lincoln Printing	Road & Bridge	221.36
Maberry's Glass Shop	Carbon Building	147.04
Everett Mann	Severance Tax	7,481.76
Marstellar Inc.	Water Commission	321.16
H.J. McCord	Road & Bridge	9.31
McGee Murphy Ford	Road & Bridge	66.09
McGee Murphy Ford	Public Health	43.00
MediBadge, Inc..	Extension	9.00
Medicine Bow Post	Planning & Development	33.75
Medicine Bow Post	District Court	570.22
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	339.91
Mountain Bell	Various	483.29
Mountain Bell	Various	2,274.81
Mountain Bell	Senior Center	31.78
Mountain Fuel	Planning & Development	500.00
National Association of Reg. Councils	Road & Bridge	409.69
National Chemsearch	Extension	474.10
National 4-H Supply Service	Public Health	90.50
New Horizon Printing	Attorney	81.85
New Horizon Printing	Road & Bridge	634.32
Newman Signs	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Nick's Cleaning Service	Various	1,555.83
Northern Gas	Severance Tax	3,145.68
Noyes Health Care Clinic	Sheriff	17.26
Perkins Conoco	Extension	243.00
Pioneer Printing	Clerk of District Court	33.77
Plainsman	Assessor	217.97
Merwyn Powell	Road & Bridge	850.00
Professional Roofing, Inc.	Severance Tax	25.00
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce	Various	2,220.55
City of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	30,492.00
City of Rawlins	Jail	2,910.00
C.W. Ogburn	Extension	24.00
P.C. World	Various	1,142.16
Pacific Power & Light	Various	147.41
Pacific Power & Light	Various	2,885.94
Pacific Power & Light	Public Health (WIC)	316.51
Marian Patchen	Sheriff	32.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, PC	Sheriff	321.05
Rawlins Discount Tires	Planning & Development	331.40
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	2,374.88
Rawlins Newspaper	Coroner	600.00
Zachary M. Rinderer	Extension	25.00
Rural Education & Dev. Assoc.	Sheriff	201.68
Robert Waxman Industrial Sales	Road & Bridge	71.30
Rocky Mountain Safety	Assessor	58.19
Forrest Russell	Carbon Building	500.00
S.C. & E., Inc.	Planning & Development	40.50
Saratoga Sun	Attorney	30.00
Secretary of State	Sheriff	256.57
Seiloff Oil Company	Data Processing	927.20
Sydney Shauers	Road & Bridge	222.13
Shepard's Husky	Road & Bridge	1,938.67
Shively Hardware	Water Commission	128.03
Olin D. Sims	Road & Bridge	270.90
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	54.44
Snap On Tools	Road & Bridge	326.10
Snap On Tools	Road & Bridge	84.00
Snyders Communications	Sheriff	11.98
Snyders Communications	Sheriff	38.00
Snyders Communications	Sheriff	18.62
Springhouse Book Company		

July 5, 1984

Dept. of Revenue & Taxation	Assessor	\$ 3,000.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	133.21
Doyle Thompson	Water Commission	224.75
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	3,900.00
Tri State Tractor	Road & Bridge	1,500.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	135.42
U.S. Postmaster	Extension	69.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	178.65
Valley Oil Company	Road & Bridge	748.23
Carl L. Bybey	Water Commission	147.56
W.H. Manufacturing Co.	Road & Bridge	1,030.47
L.C. Waldron	Water Commission	79.98
Clint Weber	Road & Bridge	1,829.00
Western Radio Communications	Emergency Services	90.00
Welton Construction, Inc.	In Lieu of Taxes	43,592.08
Western Radio Communication	Sheriff	350.30
R.E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency	Misc. General	52.50
Wise Agency	Misc. General	30.00
Deborah L. Woodworth	Extension	24.40
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,894.35
Wyoming Surplus Property	Road & Bridge	137.00
Wyoming Towing	Misc. General	157.50
Wyoming Wholesale	Sheriff	302.50
Xerox	Road & Bridge	86.40
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	121.22
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	72.96
Robert K. York, MD	Sheriff	135.00
James A. York	Commissioner Expense	104.26
AT & T Information System	Courthouse	2,243.00

REVENUE SHARING

A.V.K. Reddy	Revenue Sharing - Health	1,250.00
Child Development Center	Revenue Sharing - Soc. Ser.	1,217.06
Kilburn Tire Co.	Revenue Sharing - Soc. Ser.	328.84
Paxman Communications	Revenue Sharing - Soc. Ser.	38.49
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	Revenue Sharing - Public Transportation	52,542.08
BONDS		
Mary Lou Rinderer	Deputy Clerk-County Court	
Robert D. Randall	6/21/84 thru 1/5/87	5,000.00
	Superintendent-School Dist. #2	
	7/1/84 thru 7/1/85	50,000.00

ABATEMENT

Kevin Daniels	Erroneous Assessment	29.18
---------------	----------------------	-------

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Richard Colson to the board for a five year term beginning July 1, 1984 and ending July 1, 1989.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to reappoint Carol Palm to the board for a three year term beginning July 1, 1984 and ending July 1, 1987.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD #351

A discussion was held between the Board of County Commissioners, Ken Christensen, Inc., contractor for the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, representatives of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation and C & M Ready Mix to determine the extent of damages to County Road #351 by over-loaded cement trucks.

The parties involved will respond back to the Commissioners by August 1, 1984.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road Supervisor and Sam Verplancke, Maintenance Supervisor gave their monthly reports to the Commissioners.

The following bids were received for 200 grader blades:

H.W. Moore Equipment Co.	\$11,166.00
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	10,976.00
Quality Castings, Inc.	11,614.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	13,116.00
J & S Contractors Supply Co.	11,392.00
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.	11,612.00
Plateau Supply, Inc.	11,330.00

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bid of H.W. Moore Equipment Co., Casper, WY.

The following bids were received for 68,000 tons of crushed aggregate:

Seahorn Brothers Trucking Co.	\$189,040.00
C.R. Roberts & Sons, Inc.	192,440.00

July 5, 1984

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to take the bids under advisement.

ENCAMPMENT EMT'S

Janet Herring, Encampment made a budget request for the Encampment EMT's. The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

JULY 6, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

U.S....BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Dave Wilde, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, met with the Commissioners concerning County Road #351.

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY

Allen Bergstrand submitted his resignation as Coordinator of the Carbon County Emergency Services Agency.

The Commissioners took the request under advisement.

CITY OF RAWLINS

Michael W. Sabitini, City Engineer, presented a proposal to the Commissioners for a land trade between the City and County. The trade would transfer Tract 2 of the Airport Road Subdivision from the City to the County. The County would transfer the southerly 15 feet of Lot 18 of the Arrow Industrial Park to the City. To complete an area for area trade the County would also transfer a parcel 87.11 feet by 330.71 feet west of and adjacent to the police storage yard on Daley Street.

The Commissioners took the proposal under advisement.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

Members of the Senior Services presented their 84-85 budget proposal to the Commissioners.

TOWN OF SINCLAIR

Members of the Sinclair Council met with the Commissioners to discuss the cost to make 10th Street to the cattle guard in Sinclair a truck route. No action was taken.

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF

The following bids were received for (2) vehicles for the Sheriff Department:

Skyline Motors, Inc.	1984 Buick LeSabre	\$11,928.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	1984 Buick LeSabre	12,448.00

There being no other bids, a motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve to accept the two bids of Skyline Motors, Inc. Roll was called with the following results: York, Aye; Grieve, Aye; Lemich, abstaining.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve Case File No. 83-30.

Case No. 83-30 - Zone Change - Richard Karstoft, 1801 Newton Drive, Cheyenne, WY 82001. Zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-10 (Residential Development), to allow for one (1) recreational residence on a parcel of land legally described as the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 21, Township 16 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, Aye.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

The Commissioners will request that the BLM & Bureau of Reclamation notify the County when they have projects that will impact County Roads.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to accept the bid of C.R. Roberts & Sons, Inc., for gravel crushing.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk